

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN COURT OF APPEALS

Appellate Court Case No. A111875

---

In re the Appeal from the Final Order of  
the Board of Managers of the Bois de Sioux  
Watershed District Redetermining Benefits  
and Damages for Judicial Ditch No. 14

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS  
BOIS DE SIOUX WATERSHED  
DISTRICT**

SVINGEN, CLINE & LARSON, P.A.  
Thomas C. Athens, #0003384  
J. J. Cline, #0237619  
125 South Mill Street  
Fergus Falls, MN 56537  
218-998-4088

RINKE NOONAN  
Gerald W. Van Korff, #113232  
Kurt A. Deter, #22342  
P.O. Box 1497  
St. Cloud, MN 56302-1497  
320-251-6700

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT  
GRANT COUNTY AND OTTER  
TAIL COUNTY**

FLUEGEL, ANDERSON,  
MCLAUGHLIN, & BRUTLAG,  
CHARTERED  
Jason G. Lina, #347541  
Paul Brutlag, #209971  
215 Atlantic Plaza, PO Box 527  
Morris, MN 56267  
320-589-4151

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT  
TRAVERSE COUNTY**

Jeff. C. Braegelmann, #174701  
2700 South Broadway, PO Box 458  
New Ulm, MN 56073-0458  
507-354-3111

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... i

STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES ..... v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... vi

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 9

LAW AND ARGUMENT ..... 10

**I. Whether Minn. Stat § 103E.351, Subd.1 Requires a Drainage Authority to  
make independent findings that support a final decision before appointing  
Viewers. .... 10**

**II. Whether the trial court erred in dismissing the process entirely, rather than  
remanding it to the drainage authority with instructions. .... 26**

CONCLUSION ..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH COMPLIANCE ..... 29

ADDENDUM ..... viii

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Statutes:**

Minnesota Statute § 3.303 ..... 20

Minnesota Statute § 3.736 ..... 21

Minnesota Statute § 10A.02..... 21

Minnesota Statute § 13.03 ..... 21

Minnesota Statute § 103E ..... 11, 13, 21, 27

Minnesota Statute § 103E.091 ..... 27

Minnesota Statute § 103E.095 ..... 27

Minnesota Statute § 103E.202 ..... 12, 13

Minnesota Statute § 103E.238 ..... 12, 13

Minnesota Statute § 103E.241 ..... 12, 13

Minnesota Statute § 103E.245 ..... 12, 13

Minnesota Statute § 103E.261 ..... 13, 16, 18, 21, 23

Minnesota Statute § 103E.311 ..... 23

Minnesota Statute § 103E.321 ..... 23

Minnesota Statute § 103E.323 ..... 6

Minnesota Statute § 103E.335 ..... 21, 22

Minnesota Statute § 103E.336 ..... 21

Minnesota Statute § 103E.341 ..... 16

Minnesota Statute § 103E.345 ..... 12

Minnesota Statute § 103E.351 .....	6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 18, 21, 22, 23, 28
Minnesota Statute § 103E.401 .....	21
Minnesota Statute § 106 .....	27
Minnesota Statute § 106A.....	27
Minnesota Statute § 103E.321 .....	23
Minnesota Statute § 103E.323 .....	6
Minnesota Statute § 106.631 .....	27
Minnesota Statute § 645.17 .....	11
 <b><u>Rules:</u></b>	
Minn.R.Civ.P. 52.01 .....	20
 <b><u>Minnesota Cases:</u></b>	
<u>Agassiz &amp; Odessa Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Magnusson,</u> 136 N.W.2d 861, 867-869 (Minn.1965).....	24, 25
<u>A.J. Chromy Constr. Co. v. Commercial Mechanical Serv., Inc.,</u> 260 N.W.2d 579, 582 (Minn.1977) .....	10
<u>Allen v. Village of Savage,</u> 112 N.W.2d 807, 815-816 (Minn.1961).....	20
<u>Betlach v. Wayzata Condominium,</u> 281 N.W.2d 328, 330 (Minn.1979) .....	10
<u>Brookfield Trade Ctr., Inc. v. County of Ramsey,</u> 584 N.W.2d 390, 393 (Minn.1998) .....	10
<u>Chanhassen Estates Residents Ass'n v. City of Chanhassen,</u> 342 N.W.2d 335, 339 (Minn.1984) .....	12

<u>City of Chanhassen v. Carver County,</u> 369 N.W.2d 297, 300 (Minn.Ct.App.1985).....	24, 25
<u>City of Minneapolis v. Wurtele,</u> 291 N.W.2d 386, 391-392 (Minn.1980).....	25
<u>Cool v. Hubbard,</u> 199 N.W.2d 510, 514 (Minn.1972) .....	25
<u>Fischer v. Town of Albin,</u> 104 N.W.2d 32, 34 (Minn.1960) .....	17
<u>Glen Paul Court Neighborhood Ass'n v. Paster,</u> 437 N.W.2d 52,56 (Minn.1989).....	11
<u>In the Matter of Redetermination of Benefits of Nicollet County Ditch 86A,</u> 488 N.W.2d 482, 484 (Minn.Ct.App.1992).....	9, 26
<u>In re Improvement of Murray County Ditch No. 34,</u> 615 N.W.2d 40, 45 (Minn.2000) .....	25
<u>In re Petition for County Ditch No. 53,</u> 57 N.W.2d 158, 164.....	19
<u>In re Judicial Ditch No. 12,</u> 36 N.W.2d 336, 338.....	19
<u>Kollodge v. F. and L. Applicances, Inc.,</u> 80 N.W.2d 62, 64 (Minn.1956) .....	12
<u>Lefto v. Hoggsbreath Enters, Inc.,</u> 581 N.W.2d 855, 856 (Minn.1998) .....	10
<u>Lippmann v. Huhn,</u> 81 N.W.2d 100, 109 (Minn.1957) .....	25
<u>Marshall County v. State,</u> 636 N.W.2d 570, 573 (Minn.Ct.App.2001).....	10, 12
<u>Manco of Fairmont, Inc. v. Town Board of Rock Dell Township,</u> 583 N.W.2d 293, 295-296 (Minn.Ct.App.1998) .....	24, 25

<u>Nhep v. Roisen,</u> 446 N.W.2d 425, 426 (Minn.Ct.App.1989).....	10
<u>Petition of Ittel,</u> 386 N.W.2d 387, 390 (Minn.Ct.App.1986).....	26
<u>Senf v. Boouyt,</u> 419 N.W.2d 645, 647 (Minn.Ct.App.1988).....	20
<u>State v. Truax,</u> 166 N.W. 339, 340 (Minn.1918) .....	24
<u>State ex rel. Mosloski v. County of Martin,</u> 80 N.W.2d 637, 639-641 (Minn.1957).....	16
<u>Sullivan v. Credit River Township,</u> 217 N.W.2d 502, 507 (Minn.1974) .....	24
<u>Titrud v. Achterkirch,</u> 213 N.W.2d 408, 412-413 (Minn.1973).....	18, 19
<u>Town of Vivian v. Town of Dunbar,</u> 203 N.W. 431, 432 (Minn.1925) .....	12
<b><u>Secondary Sources:</u></b>	
Black's Law dictionary (9 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2009).....	23
17 Dunnell Minn. Digest Drainage and Watersheds § 3.05(g) (5 <sup>th</sup> ed.2006).....	24
47 Dunnell Minn. Digest Trial § 18.07 (5 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2006).....	26
